Suramadu RTSJ Benchmarking Framework and Suite

It is our understanding that The Open Group would like to obtain a copy of software created at the Jet Propulsion Laboratory ("JPL"), an operating division of the California Institute of Technology ("Caltech"). JPL will provide The Open Group with source code and an executable version of both the client and host versions of Suramadu RTSJ Test Suite, JPL NTR 40624, ("Software") so that The Open Group may use and share the Software with the scientific community. Caltech has designated this Software as Technology and Software Publicly Available ("TSPA"), which means that this software is publicly available under U.S. Export Laws. With the TSPA designation, The Open Group may distribute the software with the understanding that:

THIS SOFTWARE AND ANY RELATED MATERIALS WERE CREATED BY THE CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (CALTECH) UNDER A U.S. GOVERNMENT CONTRACT WITH THE NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION (NASA). THE SOFTWARE IS TECHNOLOGY AND SOFTWARE PUBLICLY AVAILABLE UNDER U.S. EXPORT LAWS AND IS PROVIDED "AS-IS" TO THE RECIPIENT WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF PERFORMANCE OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE (AS SET FORTH IN UNITED STATES UCC§2312-§2313) OR FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER, FOR THE SOFTWARE AND RELATED MATERIALS, HOWEVER USED. IN NO EVENT SHALL CALTECH, ITS JET PROPULSION LABORATORY, OR NASA BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES AND/OR COSTS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING ECONOMIC DAMAGE OR INJURY TO PROPERTY AND LOST PROFITS, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER CALTECH, JPL, OR NASA BE ADVISED, HAVE REASON TO KNOW, OR, IN FACT, SHALL KNOW OF THE POSSIBILITY.

RECIPIENT BEARS ALL RISK RELATING TO QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE SOFTWARE AND ANY RELATED MATERIALS, AND AGREES TO INDEMNIFY CALTECH AND NASA FOR ALL THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS RESULTING FROM THE ACTIONS OF RECIPIENT IN THE USE OF THE SOFTWARE.

In addition, The Open Group also agrees that Caltech is under no obligation to provide technical support for the Software.

Finally, Caltech places no restrictions on The Open Group's redistribution of the Software but asks that all copies of the Software released be marked with the language as agreed to by ESA and provided in CAPS above. Jennifer Schlickbernd (818)354-2241, jks@jpl.nasa.gov Software Release Authority Commercial Program

Office Open Group Release

This CD contains the complete source code and documentation for the Suramadu RTSJ Benchmarking Framework and Suite.

The source code is organized in two trees, src and tests. The framework itself resides in 'src' tree, while the individual tests based upon the framework reside in the 'tests' tree.

In the root directory of the CD are ant build files. The build.xml file is read by the ant builder, and properties defined in the build.ant.properties file are inserted as needed. The build.ant.properties.template file should be copied to build.ant.properties, and then edited to reflect the correct location of required libraries and .JAR files.

The JNI native methods have C code that is located in src/suramadu/util/time. There is a Makefile there that will compile, link, and create the libnanoRes.so file in the appropriate directories. However, before this compilation can be performed, it is necessary to have run the ant script first to create the required directory structure. All example benchmarks are run without any command line parameters. They take their input from .properties files located in the properties directory. This directory has the same structure as the classpath directory structure. The root of the .properties directory path may optionally be altered at run-time by specifying -Dsuramadu.properties.path="" on the RTJVM command line.

If a .properties file cannot be located by the Suramadu framework, one will be created in the default or specified .properties path containing the values coded into the test iteself. Thank you for using Suramadu. -- The Suramadu Team